 OPERATOR'S MANUAL

PARTS MANUAL

3 POINT HITCH DEBRIS BLOWER

CATEGORIE "B™"



GEAR BOX (660983)

CASINGg eaneescccscssssasssssnnns
BRAYIiNg eeeseessssacscassansanas
SPACEY s v veesessassssnsssasaass
Bolt MT0 X 18 sevetvecnnasnnnns

GEAY s+ essececsssanssssssnssssanss

Plug socket head 3/8" gas seeses

1
2
3
4
5 COVEY savrsstsnssasnnnassasansasas
6
7
8

O

Shaft seeeevssssnennnceanssonsss
Oil S8l eascssnsrorasssnssnosnos

10 SNap ring eseessesesssssasassas
i1 Parrallel K@Y escsecncsnsccnanas
12 BEAYiNg esessceesssoasannsaassanse

13 Pinion shafft ececsssecssonnnssens
14 Breather 3/8" gasS eeeecerssnensve

ol

661084
661091
661089
661085
661087
661265
661086
659845
656654
661092
661090
661088
656642

.
L ]
»
.
.
L]
L]
L]
.
L]
[ ]
[ ]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
.
[ PN T ST N (U Y GO, Y JY Y



} 3 POINT HITCH DEBRIS BLOWER

It

L

12




() 3POINT HITCH DEBRIS BLOWER

REF DESCRIPTION QTy # PARTS
1 Housing 1 661105
2 impeller {cw) 1 661111
3 tmpeller housing 1 661112
4 Intake cover 1 661108
5 Hex bolt (3/8"NC x 6 1/2") 16 O/L
6 Flange nut (3/8"NC) 16 O/l
7 Carriage bolt (5/16"NC x 5/8") 2 O/L
8 Flange nut (5/16"NC) 2 O/

9 Fan flat washer 1 661204
10 Lock washer (3/8") 1 OiL
11 Hex. bolt {3/8"NC x 1™ 1 OiL
12 Gear box 1 660983
13 Key 516" x 516" x 1 3/4" 1 661166
14 Lock washer (8mm) 6 OfL
15 Hex. bolt (8mm x 1,25 x 20mm) 6 O/L
16 Driveline guard 1 661120
17 Lock washer (10mm) 2 O/L
18 Hex. bolt (10mm x 1,25 x 15mm) 2 OfL
19 Hex. boit (5/8"NC x 1 3/4") 1 O/l
20 Hex. bolt (5/8"NC x 3 3/4") 1 O/L
21 Lock washer (5/8") 2 oL
) 22 Hex. nut (5/8"NC) 2 O/t
S 23 Upper hitch 1 661109
24 Hitch arm 1 661123
25 Hitch arm 1 661123
26 Hitch pin ( cat #1) 2 654196
27 Parking stand 2 661121
28 Cotter pin (5/32"dia. x 1 1/2") 2 OfL
29 Hair pin (5mm dia. x 100mm) 2 o/
30 Grease fitting (1/4"NF) 1 654108
31 Whee! bracket 1 661127
32 Wheel pin 1 660484
33 Rall pin (1/4"dia. x 1 1/2") 1 O/l
34 Shim 2 661119
35 End cap 2 661199
36 Carbon roller bearing 1 651198
37 Wheel and tire assembly 1 660658
38 Hex. boit {(1/4"NC x 2 1 O/L
39 Lock nut (1/4"NC ,nylon) 1 O/l
40 Wheel flat washer 2 660486
41 Slesve spacer 1" 2 661118
42 Sleeve spacer 1/2" 1 661117
43 Linch pin (6/16"dia.) 1 O/L

13




3 POINT HITCH DEBRIS BLOWER

J DESCRIPTION GTY
44 I 1 T i T 2T o 1
45 Air blast nozzle ... ...ttt iiieannaaaaasaannn. 1
46 Deflector ...iiii ittt ittt ittt it eoneansaanans 1
47 Bolt (5/16" NC x 1", cArriage) ..u-ceeeeeeeeeeaeaannn 1
48 Nylon washer (7/16" dia hole, flat) ................ 3
49 Knob (5716 NC) ittt ittt ie et seesseaannnaenas 1
50 Baolt (5/16" NC x 3/4", carriage) ...eeeveeeeeeenenn. 1
51 Nylon washer (11/32" dia hole, flat) ............... 1
52 Nut (5/16" NC, nylon lock) .ceoeeniiinineeennnnnnnnn 1
53 Bolt (1/4" NC x 1Y, heX) ctuiiiiniiinneeeeeeeennnannnn 8
54 Rotation support (c/w rotation ) ..........c..oo.... 4
55 Washer (1/4, 10CKk) (. i it emen it e it i ieenenennnnn 8
56 Nut (174" NC, heX) teeeuiinniiainineeneeneeennnnannens 10
57 Driveline .. ittt ittt st rttenataesenannnenens 1
58 R T 1 T T 2
59 0 - T 1
60 Bolt (1/4" NC X 1/2", REX) tiueiiee et ennnnenennan 2
61 1Y T 0 - T 4
62 Retaining plate (c/w rotation} .......i.iiinniennnn. 1
O

657338
661098
661100
0/L
658468
657309
0/L
658467
o/L
o/L
661508
G/L
0/L
661169
0/L
661222
0/L
661498
661496



\” } MANUAL NOZZLE ROTATION SYSTEM ( 9484 )

REF DESCRIPTION QTY #PARTS
1 Plastic bushing 1 5/16" 1 657335
2 Rotation worm ( cow ) 1 661283
3 Plastic bushing 1 11/16" 1 657336
4 Socket head capscrew(10-24NC x 1", allen) 1 O/L
5 Lock nut { 10-24NC, nylon ) 1 OfL
6 Rotation support { ¢fw rotation ) 1 661508
7 Rotation yoke 1 659595
8 Universal block 1 858193
9 Rotation tube _ 1 660188
10 Roll pin { 3/16"dia. x 1 1/4") 2 O/L
11 Plastic grommet 1 8573390
12 Handle 1 658252
i3 Handle grip 1 656797
14 Handle support 1 661721
15 Hex. bolt { 5/16"NC x 1) 2 O/t
16 Hex. nut { 5/16"NC ) 2 Ol
17 Lock washer ( 5/16") 2 OIL




DRIVELINE FOR 3 POINT HITCH (661169)

Qﬂ}EF DESCRIPTION QTY PART #
1 Slide ¢c0llar YOKE swereeeersoorsensstsssssssnssssssaanss 1 660764
2 Universal joint Kit cerecceesasrassnsscssnnnsncnsaans 2 660765
3 OQuter tuUbe YOKE cueesnesstasnssssneceasssannsssrnesss 1 661387
4 Inner tube YOKE cu s e s vesssocvosssossnnsassosnsssssssssss 1 661388
5 Yoke guick disconnect cisesscssssssssssscscnnssnsnnsns 1 661389
6 Shields with safety chains teeeesensccassssnasssssse 1 661390




A WARNING | ] A -DANGR

FAILURE TO FOLLOW SAFE OPERATING PROCEDU-

RES MAY RESULT IN INJURY.

« FOR SAFE OPERATION FOLLOW ALL OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS ANS SAFETY PRECAUTIONS I
OPERATOR'S MANUAL.

« EYE PROTECTION MUST BE WORN AT ALL TIMES,

* KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM
POVYER DRIVEN PARTS,

* STOP ENGINE BEFQRE LEAYING OFERATOR
POSITION,

* WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENTS TO STOF BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST, LUBRICATE, CLEAN CR
UNCLUG THE MACHINE,

» KEEP THE AREA QF OPERATION CLEAR OF ALL
PERSONS AND ANIMALS.

« KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.

+ NEVER DIRECT DISCHARGE TOWARD B8Y-
STANDERS, BUILDINGS, CARS ETC.

« ALWAYS USE A DUST MASK WHEN WORKING IN

DUSTY CONDITIONS. TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY:
. ﬁéifi ih%SSfEEATEEI%LS AWAY FROM INTENSE KEEP HANDS OUT GF. THIS
* NEVER ALLOW PASSENGERS ON THE CHUTE WHILE ARUNNING
\_ ATTACHMENT. 2 )

244

DO NOT STAND NEAR MACHINE
WHEN IN GPERATION

BUE TO HIGH YELOCITY

DISCHARGE OF DEBRIS

SHIELD MISSING
DO NOT OPERATE

ROTATING DRIVELINE

R SHIELD MISSING
D0 NOT OPERATE MITHOUT DO NOT QPERATE

EQUIPMENT SHIELDS IN PLACE
® DRIVELINES SECURELY

ATTACHED AT BOTH ENDS A DANG ER
» DRIVELINE SHIELDS THAT TURN |

FREELY ON DRIVELINE




DECALS

ICAI) Lo o T

Warning decal ...ttt ittt iie et ineraannennnnees
Danger decal ...ttt ianeenennanonennacenan

--------------------

FAEF DESCRIPTION
1
2
3
4 Danger decal ......ieeniiiiiiinenneenneneeasennannnanan
5 Danger decal (driveline shield)
6

Danger decal (hidden driveline female tube) ........

SEE PRECEDING PAGE FOR DECAL ILLUSTRATION

661560
660988
661247
661248
660671
660688



() HYDRAULIC NOZZLE ROTATION ( OPTIONAL ) (9442 )

L

REF DESCRIPTION QTyY # PARTS
1 Rotation bracket 1 661499
2 Rotation worm ( cw ) 1 660733
3 Hose 3/8" x 80" 2 661277
4 Hydraulic motor 1 660287
5 Locking collar 1 660284
6 Flow restrictor 2 655878
7 Key ( 1/8"x 3/16" x 1") 1 660285
8 Connector 2 660286
9 Plastic bushing 1 5/186" 1 657335
10 Plastic bushing 1 11/16" 1 657336
11 Allen set screw { 1/4"NC x 5/16" ) 2 O/
12 Hex. bolt { 3/8"NC x 1) 2 OfL
13 Flat washer ( 7/16" dia. hole ) 2 O/L
14 Lock washer ( 3/8" ) 2 O/
15 Hex. nut ( 3/8" NC ) 2 OfL
i6 Hex. bolt ( 1/4"NC x 1") 2 O/l




m} ELECTRIC NOZZLE ROTATION ( OPTIONAL ) (9480 )
\“-.._,

REF DESCRIPTION Qrty #PARTS

1 Rotation support ( cw ) 1 660244
2 Electric motor assembly 1 660777
3 Rotation worm ( cw ) 1 660246
4 Double wire assembly 102" 1 660322
5 Fuse 15 ampere 1 660687
6 Wire assembly 18" 1 660692
7 Wire (16 ga. x 18") 1 660323
8 Piastic bushing 1 5/186" 1 657335
9 Plastic bushing 1 11/16" 1 657336
10 Rubber toggie protector 1 658666
11 Control swiich 1 654909
12 Connector tap 1 656665
13 Fuse holder 1 658665
14 Hex. balt { 1/4"NC x 3/4" ) 3 O/l

15 Socket head capscrew { 10-24 x 1", allen ) 1 O/L

16 Ltock nut { 10-24 , nylon ) 1 O/l

17 Lock washer ( 1/4") 3 O/L

18 Flat washer ( 5/16" dia. hole ) 3 O/L

19 Connector male 2 655217
20 Connector female 2 657853

SN

AL K

20



4

%

.

v

J

ELECTRIC DEFLECTOR ROTATION ( OPTIONAL ) (9370)

REF DESCRIPTION QTy # PARTS
1 Support plate 1 661101
2 Bushing 2 660157
3 Actuator 1 656848
4 Hex. bolt { 1/4"NC x 2 1/4") 2 O/L
5 Stover nut ( 1/4"NC ) 2 O/l
6 Hex. bolt ( 1/4"NC x 5/8") 2 O/l
7 Lock washer { 1/4") 2 O/l
8 Hex. nut { 1/4" NC ) 2 OfL
9 Carriage bolt { 5/16"NC x 3/4") 1 o/l
10 Stover nut ( 5/16" NC ) 1 OfL
11 Stopper sleeve 1 661102
12 Connector 2 656664
13 Double wire assembly 102" 1 660695
14 Connector female 2 657853
15 Connector male 2 655217
16 Wire assembly 5" 2 655441
17 Wire assembly 17 1 655442
18 Switch control 1 658778
19 ubber toggle protector 1 658666
.20 Wire assembly 18" 1 660692
21 Fuse holder 1 658665
22 Fuse 6 amp. 1 657285
23 Wire ( 16ga. x 18") 1 660323
24 Connector tap 1 656665
5
\ é\ig
&
/ 7 16 l /18
w N ~ - i6
2 < "
? \/'@ | /2 0
\ \
(yﬁ 13 23
~ ! \
o %& N
- =
2 | 4//““ g
2 15
4 24 25

21



